

NO. 49116-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

CHRISTOPHER NICHOLAS JACKIN, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.15-1-01319-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. Jackin had the benefit of effective assistance of counsel. 1
- II. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct. 1
- III. The trial court properly admitted evidence of Ms. Kirkland’s prior inconsistent statements. 1
- IV. Trial counsel was not ineffective..... 1
- V. The trial court properly denied giving WPIC 6.41..... 1
- VI. Cumulative error did not deny Jackin of a fair trial. 1
- VII. The State does not intend to seek a cost bill..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 7

- I. Jackin had the benefit of effective assistance of counsel. 7
- II. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct. 18
- III. The trial court properly admitted evidence of Ms. Kirkland’s prior inconsistent statements 22
- IV. Trial counsel was not ineffective for failing to object and failing to impeach the victim..... 26
- V. The trial court properly denied giving WPIC 6.41..... 31
- VI. Cumulative error did not deny Jackin of a fair trial. 33
- VII. The State does not intend to seek a cost bill..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	28
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994)	33
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 654, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 546, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 90 Wn.2d 185, 580 P.2d 259 (1978).....	11
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....	12
<i>State v. Bluford</i> , 195 Wn.App. 570, 379 P.3d 163 (2016), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2017 WL 1788744 (May 4, 2017)	11
<i>State v. Bowerman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990).....	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998).....	19, 24
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 165 Wn. App. 866, 885, 269 P.3d 337 (2012)	19, 20
<i>State v. Charles</i> , 126 Wn.2d 353, 894 P.2d 558 (1995)	14
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Classen</i> , 143 Wn.App. 45, 176 P.3d 582 (2008).....	24
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015)	13
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	20
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	24
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	19
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 80 Wn.2d 196, 199-200, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972)	19
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	12
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 747, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	19
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	20
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 114 Wn.2d 59, 785 P.2d 808 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Garland</i> , 169 Wn.App. 869, 282 P.3d 1137 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)	9, 10
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d, 759, 860, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	19
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	33
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	16
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009)	16
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 37 Wn.App. 786, 683 P.2d 237, <i>review denied</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1008 (1984).....	23

<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 182 Wn.2d 734, 344 P.3d 1207 (2015).....	12
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 37 Wn.App. 137, 679 P.2d 391 (1984).....	31
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 727, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	9, 10
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	24
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	28
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 191, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	18
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	9, 32
<i>State v. Michael</i> , 160 Wn. App. 522, 247 P.3d 842 (2011).....	11
<i>State v. Oswalt</i> , 62 Wn.2d 118, 381 P.2d 617 (1963).....	27
<i>State v. Peterson</i> 133 Wn.2d 885, 948 P.2d 381 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 672, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	24
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	9
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982)	9
<i>State v. Roybal</i> , 82 Wn.2d 577, 512 P.2d 718 (1973).....	11
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 86, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	19
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 33 Wn.App. 579, 588, 657 P.2d 338 (1983).....	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 36 Wn.App. 133, 672 P.2d 759 (1983).....	7, 32
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 718, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 58 Wn. App. 478, 794 P.2d 38 (1990).....	33
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	8, 10
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 455, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	18
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1992).....	12
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	20
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	11, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Sinclair</i> , 144 U.S.App.D.C. 13, 444 F.2d 888, 890 (1971)	13

Other Authorities

WPIC 4.61.....	32
WPIC 6.41.....	31, 32

Rules

CrR 3.5.....	31, 32
CrR 3.5(d)(4).....	32
ER 613	24
ER 613(b).....	25
ER 801(d)(2)	27

Constitutional Provisions

Sixth Amendment 8

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

- I. Jackin had the benefit of effective assistance of counsel.**
- II. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct.**
- III. The trial court properly admitted evidence of Ms. Kirkland's prior inconsistent statements.**
- IV. Trial counsel was not ineffective.**
- V. The trial court properly denied giving WPIC 6.41.**
